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Case Narrative

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID; 500-108074-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Job ID: 500-108074-1 3 |
Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
Narrative
Job Narrative
500-108074-1
Comments

No additional comments.

Raceipt
The samples were received on 2/26/2016 5:20 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, whera required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 2.7°C, 3.8°Cand 46°C.

Metals
Method(s) 6020A: The %RSD in the initial calibration verification (ICV) for batch 326510 was above the 5% upper control limit for Boron
(5.6%). All other QC were within acceptance limits. The samples were reported.

Method(s) 6020A: The method blank for preparation batch 324687 contained Pb above the reporting limit (RL). None of the samples
associated with this method blank contained the target compound; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis of samples were not
performed.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

MwTestAmesits Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium
Boron
Calcium
Cobalt
Lead
Selenium

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-08

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Lead
Molybdenum

Total Dissolved Solids
Chigride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-09

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium
Boron

Caleiurmn

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test resulis.

Result Qualifier

00025

0.053

0.20

110

0.0014

0.0019

0.0029

460
42
0.16
54

Rasult
0.015

0.0018

a1

17

000052

160

0.00072

0.020

1100
200
0.30
280

Resuit
0.0042

0.036

23

77

Detection Summary

Qualifier

Qualifier

RL
0.0010

0.0025
0.050
020
0.0010
0.00050
0.0025

10
2.0
010
10

RL
0.010

0.0010
0.0025
0.050
0.00050
020

0 00050
0.0050

190
10
0.10
50

RL
0.0010

0.0025
0.050

0.20
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MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
ma/lL

mgiL
mailL
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

mgiL
mgiL.
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgil
moiL

mgiL
mg/L

Unit
mg/L

mg/L
mgiL

mgil.

TestAmerica Job |D: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-1

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

1

[ Q'Y

Prep Type
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
SM4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 SO4E TotalNA

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-2

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

1

- -

10

Prep Type
6010C Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
65020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
60204 Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
SM4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 SO4 E TotallNA

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-3

DilFac D Method

1

1

1

Prep Type
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Tatal
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable

6020A
6020A
6020A

6020A

TestAmerica Chicago
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Detection Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-108074-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09 (Continued) Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-3
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prap Type n
Cobalt 0.0011 0.0010 mgil 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Moiybdenum 0.053 0.0050 mg/L 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Total Dissolved Solids 500 10 mgiL 1 SM 2540C Total/NA
Chloride 35 20 mg/l 1 SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
Fiueride .19 0.10 mgiL 1 SM4500F C Total/NA
Sulfate 120 25 mgil 5 SM 4500 SO4 E  TotallNA

Client Sample ID: MW-11 Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-4
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Arsenic 0023 0.0010 mgil 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Barium 0.23 0.0025 mgil. 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Boron 15 0.050 mgiL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Calcium 140 020 mgil 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Cobait 0.0023 0.0010 mg/L 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Molybdenum 0013 0.0050 mgiL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Total Dissolved Solids 850 10 magilL 1 8M 2540C TotaliNA
Chloride 120 10 mgilL 5 SMA4500CILE  TotallNA
Fluoride 0.55 0.10 mgil. 1 SM4500F C TotaliNA
Sulfate 220 50 mgiL 10 SM 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-12 Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-5
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Lithium 0.014 0.0%0 mg/L 1 8010C Tota!

Recoverable
Arsenic 0077 00010 mg/L 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Barium 0.13 0.0025 mgil 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Boron 0.42 0.050 mgiL, 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Cadmium 10016 0.00050 mgiL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Calcium 130 0.20 mgiL 1 5020A Total
Recoverable
Lead 00014 0.00050 mgil 1 60204 Total
Recoverable
Molybdenum 0015 00050 mg/L. 1 60204 Total
Recoverable
Total Dissolved Solids 1200 10 mg/L 1 SM 2540C Total/NA
Chloride 200 10 mgiL 5 SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
Fluoride 0.40 0.10 mgiL 1 SM4500F C Total/NA
Sulfate 530 100 mgil 20 SM 4500 SO4 E  TotaliNA
Client Sample ID: MW-15 Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-6

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59877
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample iD: MW-15 (Continued)

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Caleium
Molybdenum
Selenium

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-17

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Caleium
Cobalt
Molybdenum

Tota! Dissolved Saolids
Chioride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-18

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron

Calcium

Detection Summary

Result Qualifier RL MDL
0.041 0.010
0.025 0.0010
0.083 00025
2.0 0.050
240 0.20
0.035 0.0050
0.045 0.0025
1700 10
110 10
.61 0.10
640 250

Result Qualifler RL MDL
0.038 0.010
0.021 0.0010
0,051 0.0025
18 0.050
290 20
0.0012 0.0010
0.093 0.0050
2100 10
280 10
0.55 .10
960 250

Result Qualifier RL MDL
¢.022 0010
00012 0.0010
a15 0.0025
0.76 0.050
150 0.20

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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Unit
mg/L

moil
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mgiL

mgfL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

mgiL
mgiL
mg/l
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/l.

mo/L
moflL

Unit
mg/L

mg'L
mgiL
mgiL

mgiL

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-6

Dii Fac D Meathod

1

1

1

JET QY

50

Prep Type
8010C Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Tota!
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  TotallNA
SM4500FC Total/NA

SM 4500504 E Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-7

Dil Fac D Meathod

1

1

1

1

10

- h -

50

Prep Type
6010C Total
Recoverable
65020A Total
Recoverable
65020A Total
Recaverable
6020A Total
Recaverable
60204 Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  TotaliNA
SM4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 SO4 E  Tolal/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-8

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

1

Prep Type
6H0C Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverabla
6020A Total
Recoverable

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Detection Summary

Client Sample ID: MW-18 {Continued)

Analyte
Molybdenum

Tota! Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: Duplicates

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Calcium
Molybdenum
Selenium

Tetal Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Rasult
0.0055

1200
220
0.68
310

Result
0.040

0014

0.065

19

200

0034

0036

1700
110
0.62
680

Qualifier RL
0.0050

MDL

10
10
0.10
50

Qualifler RL MDL

0.010

0.0010

0.0025

0.050

020

0.0050

0.0025

10
10
0.10
250

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results
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Unit
mg/L
mgit
moiL

mgiL.
mo/L

Unit
mgiL

mg/L
mgiL
moiL
mgiL
mg/L.
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL

mgil.
mgiL

TestAmerica Job ID; 500-108074-1

Lab Sample 1D: 500-108074-8

Dil Fac D Method

1

-\ =

10

Prep Type n
6020A Total

Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
SMA4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 SO4 E Total/iNA

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

1

pry

- =

50

Prep Type
6010C Total
Recovarable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
5020A Total
Recoverable
60204 Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SMA4500CI-E  Total/NA
SM4500F C Total/lNA

SM 4500 SO4E  TotallNA

TestAmerica Chicago
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Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Mathod Method Description Protocol Laboratory

6010C Metals (ICP} SWe46 TAL CHI

6020A Metals (ICPIMS) $Wa46 TAL CHI

T470A Mercury (CVAA) SWB46 TAL CHI B
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL CHI

SM 4500 CI- E Chioride, Total SM TAL CHI

SM4500F C Fluoride &M TAL CHI

SM 4500 SO4 E  Sulfate, Total SM TAL CHI

Protocol Referances:
SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,
SWB46 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Metheds”, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updales

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmarica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59880
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Lab Sample ID
500-108074-1
500-108074-2
500-108074-3
500-108074-4
500-108074-5
500-108074-5
500-108074-7
500-108074-8
500-108074.9

Client Sample ID
MW-01

MW.-08

MW-09

MW-11

MW-12

MW-15

MW-17

MW-18
Duplicates

Sample Summary

Page 9 of 37

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Caollectad
02/25/16 10.00
02/25/1156 13:40
02/25/16 16.00
02/26/16 09:40
02/26/116 11:30
02/25/16 11:40
02/22/16 16:20
0222116 1730
02/25/16 00.00

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Received
02/26/116 17:20
02/26/116 17:20
02126116 17:20
02/26116 17:20
02/26116 17.20
02726116 17.20
02/26/16 17:20
02726116 17:20
02/2616 17:20

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59881
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample 1ID: MW-01
Date Collected: 02/25/16 10:00

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-1
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Lithium <0.010 0.010 mg/L 03/01/16 08:30 0301/16 1437 1
Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recaverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Praeparad Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 00030 mgiL 02127116 11:27 02/29/16 18:19 1
Arsenic 0.0025 0.0010 mgiL 0212716 11:27 02/29/16 18:19 1
Barium 0.053 00025 mgil 0212716 11:27 0229116 18:19 1
Beryllium <0.0010 00010 mgiL. 02/2716 11:27 03/08/16 20:33 1
Boron 0.20 0050 mg/L 02727116 11:27  03/10/16 11:59 1
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mgiL 02/27/16 11:27 02/29/16 18:19 1
Calcium 110 0.20 mgil. 02/27186 41:27 02/29/16 18:19 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 magiL 02/27/16 11:27 02/28/16 1819 1
Cobalt 0.0014 0.0010 mg/L 02127116 11:27 02/29/16 18:19 1
Lead 0.0019 0.00050 mgfl. 0310446 12:00 03/10/16 1511 1
Malybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mgfL 02/27/16 11.27 03/08/16 20:33 1
Selenium 0.0029 0.0025 mgil 02/27/16 11:27 02/29/116 1819 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mgll. 02727116 11:27 02/29/16 18:19 1
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyta Result Qualifier RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mgil 02/29/16 17.00 03/01/116 1111 1
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Preparad Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 460 10 mgil 02/29/16 22.54 1
Chloride 42 20 mg/L 03/03/18 17:12 1
Fluaride 0.16 0.10 mgil 02/27/16 13.54 1
Sulfate 54 10 mg/l. 03/04/16 07:59 2

Page 10 of 37
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-08
Date Collected: 02/25/16 13:40

Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Quallfier RL
Lithium 0.015 0.010
Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Quallfier RL
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030
Arsenic 0.0018 0.0010
Bartum 0.11 0.0025
8eryllium <0.0010 0.0010
Boron 1.7 0.050
Cadmium 0.00052 0.00050
Calcium 160 0.20
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010
Lead 0.00072 0.00050
Molybdenum 0.020 00050
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0 00020 0.00020
General Chemistry

Analyte Rasult Qualifier RL
Total Dissolved Sollds 1100 10
Chloride 200 10
Fluoride 0.30 0.10
Sulfate 280 50

Page 11 of 37

MDL

MDOL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgiL
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mg/L
mgil
mg/l
mail
mgil
mgil.
mgiL
mgit

Unit
mgil.

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample I1D: 500-108074.2

Matrix: Water

D

Prepared
03/01/16 08 30

Prapared
02/2716 11:27
02127116 1127
0227116 11:27
02/2716 11.27
022716 11:27
02/27186 11:27
02/27/16 11:27
02727116 11:27
02,2716 11:27
03/1016 12.00
022716 11:27
02,2716 11:27
02727116 11:27

Prepared
02/29M16 17:00

Prepared

Analyzed
03/01/16 14:41

Analyzed
02129116 18:23
02/29/16 18:23
02/29/16 18:23
03/08/16 20:37
031016 12:02
02/29/16 18:23
02129116 18:23
02129116 18:23
02/29/16 18:23
031016 15:15
03/08/16 200137
02/29/16 18:23
02/25/16 18:23

Analyzed
03/01/16 11:13

Analyzed
02/29/16 22 58
03/03/16 18 00
02/27116 13 56
03/04/16 08 00

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59883
3M11/2016
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09
Date Collected: 02/25/16 16:00
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result
<0.010

RL
0.010

Qualifier

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Rasult
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.0042
Barium 0.036
Beryllium =0.0010
Boron 23
Cadmium =(.00050
Calcium 77
Chromium =0 0050
Cobalt 0.0011
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.053
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020
General Chemistry

Analyte Rasult
Totai Dissolved Solids 500
Chloride 36
Fluoride 0.18
Sulfate 120

Qualifier RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0 050
0.00050
020
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Qualifter RL

0.00020

Qualifier RL
10
20
0.10

25

Page 12 of 37

MDL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mg/L.
mgil.
moiL
mgiL
mgil
mg/L
mgiL
mgit
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-3
Matrix: Water

D

Preparad
03/01/16 08:30

Prepared
02/2716 11:27
0212716 11:27
02127TH6 11:27
0272716 1127
0272716 11:27
02127116 11.27
02,2716 11:27
Q22716 11:27
022716 11:27
0212716 11:27
02127116 11.27
02/27116 11:27
02127116 11:27

Prepared
02/29/16 17 .00

Prepared

Analyzed
03/01/16 14 45

Analyzed
02/29/16 18:27
02129116 18:27
02/29/16 18:27
03/08/16 20:42
031016 12:08
02/28/16 18:27
02/29/16 1827
02/29/16 18 27
0272916 18:27
02/29/16 18.27
03/08/16 20:42
02/25/16 18:27
02/25/16 18:27

Analyzed
03/01/16 11:15

Analyzed
0272016 23.02
03/03/16 17:14
02/127/16 13.59
03/04/16 08:05

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59884
3M11/2016
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site; Powerion CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Date Collected: 02/26/16 09:40
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyta

Lithium <0.010

Result Qualifier RL

0010

Method: 6020A - Metals {ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyta Result Qualifier RL
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030
Arsenic 0.023 0.00%0
Barium 0.23 0.0025
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010
Boron 1.5 0050
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050
Calcium 140 0.20
Chromium «0.0050 0.0050
Cobalt 0.0023 0.0010
Lead <0.00050 0.00050
Molybdenum 0.013 0.0050
Selenium <(.0025 0.0025
Thallium <(0.0020 0.0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0.00020 000020
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifler RL
Total Dissolved Solids 850 10
Chloride 120 10
Fluoride 0.55 0.10
Sulfate 220 50

Page 13 of 37

MDL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
moiL

Unit
moflL
mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mgiL.
mg/L
mg/L
mg/l.
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL.
mgiL
mg/l

Unit
mgil.

Unit
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

D

C

Prapared
03/01/16 08.30

Prepared
02/27116 11:27
02727116 11:27
02/27T116 11:27
02/27116 11:27
02727116 11:27
02/27T16 11:27
02/27T16 11:27
02127116 11:27
0272716 11:27
0212716 11:27
02/2716 11:27
02727116 11:27
02127116 1127

Prepared
02/29M16 1700

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-4

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
03/01/16 14:49

Analyzed
02/29/16 18:31
02/29116 18:31
02/29/16 18:31
03/08/16 20:47
031016 12:10
02/29/16 18:31
02/29/16 18:31
02/29/16 18: 1
02/29/16 18:31
02/29/16 18.31
02/0816 20:47
02/29/16 18:31
02/29/16 18:31

Analyzed
03/01/18 11:21

Analyzed
02/28/16 23.05
03/03/16 18:00
02/2716 14 01
03/04/16 08.06

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac

N U i S Y i '

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59885
- 3M1/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-12
Date Collected: 02/26/16 11:30
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result
0.014

RL
0.010

Qualifier

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS} - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Sefenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Rasult
=0.0030
0.077
0.13
<0.0010
0.42
0.0016
130
<0.0050
<0.0010
0.0014
0.015
<0.0025
<0.0020

Result

=0.00020

Result
1200
200
0.40
530

RL
0.0030
00010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
020
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Qualifier

Qualifier RL

0.00020

Qualifier RL
10
10

010

100

Page 14 of 37

MoL

MDL

MDL

mMOoL

Unit
mo/L

Unit
mgil
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgil
mgit
mg/L
mg/L
mgi/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgiL
mgfl
mg/L
mgiL

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-5
Matrix: Water

o

Prepared
03/01/16 08:30

Prepared
02,2716 11:27
02727116 11:27
02127116 11:27
0212716 11:27
02127116 11:27
0272716 11.27
0212716 11:27
02127116 11:27
022716 11:27
03/10/16 12.00
02/2716 11:27
0227116 11 27
02/2716 11:27

Prepared
0272916 17:00

Prepared

Analyzed
03/01/16 14:53

Analyzed
02/29/16 16 34
02/29/16 1834
02/29/16 18:34
03/08/16 21:05
0311016 12:14
02/29/16 18 34
02/29/16 18:34
02/29/16 18 34
022916 18:34
03/10116 15:19
03/08/16 21:05
02/29/16 18:34
02/29/16 18:34

Analyzed
03/01/16 11:23

Analyzed
02,2916 23:09
03/03/16 18 01
0272716 14.04
03/04/16 08:07

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59866
31172016

DUl Fac
1

Dil Fac

U P G G |

Dil Fac

Dil Fae
1

5

1

20



Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample 1D: MW-15
Date Collected: 02/25/16 11:40

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-6
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20
Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Rasult Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Preparad Analyzed Dil Fac
Lithium 0.041 0.0t0 mg/L 03/01/16 08:30 03/01/16 14:57 1
Method: 6020A - Metals {ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Rasult Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimeny <0.0030 00030 mgiL 02/27M16 11:27 02/29/16 18:38 1
Arsenic 0.025 0.00%0 mgfL 0212716 11:27 02/29/16 168:38 1
Barium 0.083 0.0025 mgfL 02/27116 11:27 02/29/16 18:38 1
Beryllium <0.0010 00010 mgiL 02/27/16 11:27 03/08/16 21:10 1
Boron 2.0 0.050 mgiL 0212716 11:27 031016 12:17 1
Cadmium <0 00050 0,00050 mg/L. 02/2716 11:27 02/29/16 1838 1
Calcium 240 0.20 mg/L 02/27M16 11:27 02/29/16 18:38 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 0212716 11:27 02/29/16 1638 1
Cobalt <0.0010 00010 ma/L 02127116 11:27 02/29/16 16 38 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 02127116 $1:27 02/29/16 1638 1
Molybdenum 0.035 0.0050 mg/L 02127116 11:27 03/08/16 21:10 1
Selenium 0.045 00025 mg/L 02127116 11:27 02/29/16 1638 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 02127116 11:27 02/29/16 18 38 1
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Resuit Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prapared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mgfL 02/29/16 17:00 03/01/16 11:25 1
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzaed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1700 10 mg/L 02/29/16 23:13 1
Chloride 110 10 mg/L 03/03116 18:01 5
Fluoride 0.61 0.10 mgiL 02/2716 14 06 1
Sulfate 640 250 mgiL 03/04/116 08 08 50
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TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59887
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-17
Date Collected: 02/22/16 16:20
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium 0.038

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/IMS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.021
Barium 0.051
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 1.8
Cadmium =0.00050
Calcium 290
Chromium <0,0050
Cobalt 0.0012
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.093
Selenium =0.0025
Thallium <0,0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyts

Mercury

Result Qualifier
=0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 2100
Chloride 280
Fluoride 0.55
Sulfate 960

Page 16 of 37

RL
0010

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
(00050

20
0.0050
0.0010

000050
0.0050
€.0025
¢.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
10

Q.10
250

ML

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgL

Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL.
moflL
mg/L
mgil

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgil
mg/L
mgiL
mg/l

D

Prepared
03/01/16 08:30

Prepared
0212716 11:27
02/27116 11:27
02127116 11:27
02127116 11:27
02127/16 11.27
0227116 11.27
02/27116 11:27
02/27/116 11:27
02727116 11:27
02/27116 11:27
02/27116 11:27
02727116 11:27
02127116 1127

Prepared
02729116 17.00

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-7

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
03/01/16 1502

Analyzed
02/29/16 18.42
02/29/16 18:42
02/29/16 18:42
03/08/18 21:15
031016 12:21
02/29/16 16:42
03/1016 17:01
02/29/16 18:42
0212916 18.:42
02/29/16 18:42
03/08M16 21:15
02/29/16 18:42
02/29116 18:42

Analyzed
03/01/16 11:27

Analyzed
02/29/16 23:16
03/03/16 18:02
03/05M16 13.57
03/04/16 08:09

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_50888
3N1/2016
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-18

Date Collected: 02/22/16 17:30
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium 0.022

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Quallfier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.0012
Barium 0.15
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 0.76
Cadmium =0.00050
Calcium 150
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.0055
Selenium <0,0025
Thalliuvm <0.0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

Meareury

Rasult Qualifier
<0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Rasult Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 1200
Chioride 220
Fluoride 0.68
Sulfate 310
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RL
0010

RL
0.0030
Q.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
020
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
10

0.10

50

MOoL

MBL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL.

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mgil.
mgiL
mg/l.
myil,
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mg/L

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

b

D

Prapared
03/0116 08 30

Prepared
0272716 11:27
02127116 11:27
0272716 11:27
072716 11:27
02/27116 11:27
0272716 11.27
02/27/16 11:27
02/27/16 11.27
02/27/16 11.27
02/27/16 11:27
02/2716 11.27
0272716 11 27
0227116 11:27

Prepared
02/29M16 17:00

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-8

Matrix: Water

Analyzsd
03/01116 15.08

Analyzed
02/29/16 18:46
02/29/16 18:46
02/29/16 18:46
03/08M16 21:18
0310/16 12:25
02/29/16 18:46
02/29/16 1846
02/29/16 18:46
02/29116 18:46
02/29/16 18:46
03/08/16 21:19
02/29/16 18:46
02/29/16 18:46

Analyzed
03/01/16 11:29

Analyzad
02/29/16 23 20
03/03/116 18 02
03/0516 14:04
03/04116 0810

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac

- b wh wh b b ok i b ki ok

DIl Fac

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59689
311/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Date Collected: 02/25/16 00:00
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals {(ICP) - Total Recoverable

Result
0.040

Analyte
Lithium

Qualifier RL
0010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Rasult
Antimony <0 0030
Arseanic ¢.014
Barium 0.065
Beryllium <(.0010
Boron 1.9
Cadmiumn <0.00050
Calcium 200
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.034
Selenium 0.036
Thallium <(.0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Result
Mercury <0 00020
General Chemistry

Analyte Rasult
Total Dissolved Solids 1700
Chloride 110
Fluoride 0.62
Sulfate 680

Qualifier RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Qualifier RL
0.00020

Qualifier RL
10

10

0.10

250
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MDL

MDL

MBbL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mail
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgil

Unit
mg/l

Unit
mg/L
mgil.

mg/L

D

Prepared
03/01/16 08:30

Prapared
0212716 11:27
02127116 11:27
02127116 11:27
02/271M16 1127
02/2716 11:27
0227116 11:27
02/2716 11:27
02/27116 11:27
02727116 11:27
02127116 11:27
0227116 11:27
0212716 1127
02,2716 11:27

Prapared
02/29/16 17:00

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
03/01/16 1512

Analyzed
02/29/16 18 57
02/29/16 18 57
02/29/16 18.57
03/08/16 2124
03/10/16 12:38
02/25/16 18:57
02/29/16 18:57
02/29/16 18:57
022916 18:57
02129116 18:57
03/08/16 21:24
02/2816 18:57
02/29/16 18:57

Analyzed
03/01116 11:31

Analyzed
02/25/16 23:24
03/03/16 18:03
03/05/16 14.07
03/04/16 08:11

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59890
311/2016

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Qualifiers

Metals

Qualifier
4

Glossary

Abbreviation
o

%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL, RA,RE, IN
DLC
MDA
EDL
MDC
MDL
ML

NC

ND
PaL
Qc
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Qualifier Description

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-108074-1

MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike conceniration; therefore, control limits are not

applicable.

These commonly used abbraeviations may or may not be present in this report.

Listed under the “D” column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Percent Recovery

Contains Frea Liquid

Centains ne Free Liguid

Duplicate error ratio {(normalized absoclute difference)
Dilution Factor

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

Decision lave! concentration

Minimum detectable activity

Estimated Detection Limit

Minimum detectable concentration

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level {Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Retative error ratio

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin}

Page 19 of 37
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QC Association Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Metals

Prep Batch: 324697
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-2 MW.-08 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-3 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108074-4 Mw-11 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-5 MwW-12 Total Recoverable Water 3J005A
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108074-7 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-8 Mw-18 Total Recoverable  Water J005A
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-9 DU Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-9 MS Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water J00S5A
500-108074-9 MSD Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 3003A
LCS 500-324697/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
MB 500-3246897/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Walter 3005A

Prep Batch: 324905

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108074-2 MW-08 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108074-3 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108074-5 MW-12 Total/NA Water TATOA
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total'NA Waler 7470A
500-108074-7 MW-17 TotallNA Water T470A
500-108074-8 MW-13 TotallNA Water T470A
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total/NA Watar T7470A
LCS 500-324905/13-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A
MB 500-324905/12-A Methed Blank Total/NA Water T4T0A

Prep Batch: 324975

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-2 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water J005A
500-108074-2 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 30054
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water J005A
500-108074-5 Mw.12 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-7 MW7 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-8 Mw-18 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
LCS 500-324975/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
LCSD 500-324975/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
MB 500-324875/1-A Method Blank Total Recaverable  Water 3005A
Analysis Batch: 324977
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-2 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water 60204 324697
500-108074-3 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-5 MW-12 Total Recoverable  Water B8020A 324697

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59892
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QC Association Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job |D: 500-108074-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Metals (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 324977 {(Continued)

Lab Sample ID CHent Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Maethod Prep Batch
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324897
500-108074-7 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-8 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-9 DU Duplicates Total Recoverable Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-9 M3 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-9 MSD Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
LCS 500-324697/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
MB 500-324697/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
Analysis Batch: 325017
Lab Sample ID Client Sample {D Prep Typa Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water 7470A 324905
500-108074-2 MW-08 Total/NA Water T470A 324905
500-108074-3 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A 324905
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total/NA Water 7470A 324905
500-108074-5 MW-12 Total/NA Water T4T0A 324905
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total/NA Water 7470A 324905
500-108074-7 MW-17 TotaliNA Water 7470A 324805
500-108074-8 Mw-18 Total/NA Water T470A 324305
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water T470A 324505
LCS 500-324905/13-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water T470A 324905
MB 500-324905/12-A Method Blank TotaliNA Water T470A 324905

Analysis Batch: 325137

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Mathod Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
500-108074-2 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
500-108074-3 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
500-108074-5 MW-12 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
500-108074-7 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
500-108074-8 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 8010C 224975
500-108074-2 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
LCS 500-324975/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Waler 6010C 324975
LCSD 500-324975/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total Recoverable  Waler 6010C 324975
MB 500-324975/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 324975
Analysis Batch: 326216
Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D Prep Type Matrix Mathod Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total Recaverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-2 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water 8020A 324857
500-108074-3 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324687
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 3246897
500-108074-5 Mw-12 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324897
500-108074-5 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-7 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-8 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-9 Duplicates Tota! Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697
500-108074-9 DU Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 324697

TeslAmerica Chicage

MWG13-15_59893
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QC Association Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Metals (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 326216 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
500-108074-9 MS Duplicates
500-108074-9 MSD Duplicates

LCS 500-224697/2-A Lab Control Sample

MB 500-324697/1-A Methed Blank

Prep Batch: 326441

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
500-108074-1 MW-01
500-108074-2 MwW-08
500-108074-5 MW.12

LCS 500-326441/2-A
LCSD 500-326441/3-A
MB 500-326441/1-A

Analysis Batch: 326510

Lab Control Sample
Lab Controt Sample Dup
Method Blank

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
500-108074-1 MW-01
500-108074-1 MW-01
500-108074-2 MW-08
500-108074-2 MW-08
500-108074-3 MW-09
500-108074-4 MW-11
500-108074-5 MW-12
500-108074-5 MW-12
500-108074-6 MW-15
500-108074-7 MW-17
500-108074-7 MW-17
500-108074-8 MW-18
500-108074-9 Duplicates
500-108074-9 DU Duplicates
500-108074-9 MS Duplicates
500-108074-9 MSD Duplicates

LCS 500-324697/2-A
LCS 500-326441/2-A
LCSD 500-326441/3-A
MB 500-324697/1-A
MB 500-326441/1-A

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample

Lab Contrel Sample Dup
Method Blank

Method Blank

General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 324709

Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
500-108074-1 MW-01
500-108074-2 MwW-08
500-108074-3 MW-05
500-108074-4 MW-11
500-108074-5 MW-12
500-108074-6 MW-15

LCS 500-324709/32 Lab Control Sample

MB 500-324709/31 Methed Blank

Prep Type

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Prep Type

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Prep Type

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Tota! Recoverabie
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Tolal Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotaliNA
TotallNA
TotaliNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
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Matrix
Water
Water
Walter
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Walter

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Walter
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Waler
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Waler
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Method
6020A
6020A
6020A
6020A

Method
3005A
JO0sA
3005A
3003A
3005A
3005A

Method
6020A
6020A
6020A
6020A
G6020A
8020A
60204
6020A
6020A
6020A
60204
6020A
6020A
6020A
6020A
6020A
6020A
65020A
B020A
6020A
6020A

Method

SMA4500 FC
SM4500F C
SM4500FC
SM4500F C
SMA4500F C
SM4500FC
SM4S500FC
SEM4500F C

Prep Batch
324697
324697
324887
324697

Prep Batch

Prep Bateh
324897
326441
324697
326441
324697
324697
324697
326441
324697
324697
324697
324697
324697
324697
324697
324697
324697
326441
326441
324697
326441

Prep Batch

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59894

3M11/2016



QC Association Summary

Client; KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-108074-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 324937

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-2 MW-08 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-3 MW-08 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-5 MW-12 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-7 MW-17 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-8 MW-18 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water SM 2540C
LCS 500-324937/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 2540C n
MB 500-324937/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
Analysis Batch: 325483
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-1 MW-01 TotallNA Water SM 4500 CI-E
500-108074-2 Mw.0a Total’NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-108074-3 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM4500CI-E
500-108074-4 MW-11 TotalfNA Water SM 4500 CI-E
500-108074-5 MW-12 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI-E
500-108074-7 MW-17 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI-E
500-108074-8 MW-18 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
LCS 500-325483/13 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI-E
MB 500-325483/12 Mathod Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI-E
Analysis Batch: 325522
Lab Sample ID Cllent Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prap Batch
500-108074-1 MW.01 TotaliNA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-2 MW-08B Total/NA Waler SM 4500 S04 E
500-108074-2 MS MW.08 TotaliNA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-2 MSD MwW-08 TotaliNA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-3 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-4 MW-11 Total/NA, Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-5 MW-12 Total/NA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-6 MW-15 Total/NA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-7 MW-17 Tolal/NA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-8 MW-18 Total/NA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water SM 4500 SO4 E
LCS 500-325522/4 Lab Contrel Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
MB 500-32552213 Method Blank Total/NA Water §M 4500 SO4 E

Analysis Batch: 325740

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108074-7 MW-17 Total/NA Water SM4500FC
500-108074-7 MS MwW-17 Total/NA Water SM4500F C
500-108074-7 MSD MW-17 Total/NA Water SM4500F C
500-108074-8 MwW-18 Total/NA Water SM4500FC
500-108074-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water SMA500F C
LCS 500-325740/4 Lab Contral Sample TatalVNA Water SM4500F C
MB 500-325740/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM4800F C

TestAmerica Chicago

MWWG13-15_58895
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-324975/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325137

MEB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium =0.010

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-324975/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325137

Analyte
Lithium

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 500-324975/3-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325137

Analyte
Lithium

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-324697/1-A

Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 324977

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony =0.0030
Arsenic =0.0010
Barium =0.0025
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium <0.20
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead 0.000674
Selanium <0.0025
Thallium <0 0020
tab Sample ID: MB 500-324697/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326216

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Barium <0,0025
Moiybdenum <0.0050
l.ab Sample ID: MB 500-324697/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Boron <0050

Spike
Addad
0.500

Spike
Added
0500

RL
0010

LCS
Result
0.538

LCSD
Result
0.531

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025

0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.0025
0.0050

RL
0.050
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TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Client Sample ID: Methed Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324975

MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mgil 03/01/16 08:30 03/01/16 1341 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324975
LCS %Rec.
Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 108 80-120
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324975
LCSD %Rec. RPD
Qualifier Unit D %Rec  Limits RPD  Limit
mg/L 106 80-120 1 20
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697
MDL  Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
magiL 02/27116 11:27 Q2/29/16 18:12 1
magil 02/27/16 11:27 02/29/16 18:12 1
mg/t. 02/27T16 11:27 02/28M16 18:12 1
magfL 0272716 11:27 02/29/16 18:12 1
mgiL 02/2716 1127 02/29M6 18:12 1
mg/L 0272716 11:27 02/29M116 18:12 1
mgiL 02/2716 11:27 02/29/16 18:12 1
mgil 02716 11:27 02129116 18:12 1
mgiL 02/27/16 11:27 02/29/16 18:12 1
mgiL 02/27/116 11.27 02/29/16 18:12 1
Client Sample |D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697
MDL Unit D Proparad Analyzed Dil Fac
mgil. 02/2716 11:27 03/08/16 20:23 1
mgilL 02127116 11:27 03/08/16 20:23 1
Client Sample |D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697
MDL Unit ) Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
molL 02/127/16 11:27 03/10/16 11:51 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59896
31172016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

QC Sample Results

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-324697/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 324977

Spike
Analyte Added
Antimony 0.500
Arsenic 0.100
Barium 0.500
Cadmium 0.0500
Calcium 10.0
Chromium 0.200
Cobalt 0500
Lead 0.100
Selenium 0.100
Thallium 0.100
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-324697/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326216

Spike
Analyte Added
Barium 0.500
Molybdenum 1.00
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-324697/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

Spike
Analyte Added
Boron 1.00
Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 324977

Sample Sample Spike
Analyte Result Qualifier Addad
Antimony <0.0030 0.500
Arsenic 0.014 0100
Barium 0065 0.500
Cadmium <0,00050 0.0500
Calcium 200 10.0
Chromium <0.0050 0200
Cobalt <0.0010 0.500
Lead <0,00050 0.10¢
Selenium 0.036 0.100
Thallium <0.0020 0.100
Lab Sample ID: 500-138074-9 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326216
Sample Sample Spike

Analyte Result Qualifier Added
Barium 0.065 0.500
Malybdenum 0.034 1.00

LCcS
Result
0519
0.102
0524
0.0528
115
0208
0.530
0.106
0.102
0105

LCS
Result
0554
1.08

LCS
Result
0.970

MS
Result
0.534
0.126
0.594
0.0524
219
0199
0.497
0.105
0.147
0.105

MS
Result
0633
1.14
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LcS
Qualifier

LCS
Qualifier

LCS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

TestAmerica Job |ID: 500-108074-1

Client Sample ID: Lab Contro! Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mg/L
mail
myil.

D %Rec
104
102
105
106
115
104
106
106
102
105

Prep Batch: 324697
%Rec.

Limits

80.120
80-120
80.120
80.120
80-120
80.120
80.120
80.120
80-120
80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Unit
mgit
mg/l,

D %Rec
1
108

Prep Batch: 324697
%Rec.

Limits
B0-120
80.-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Unit
mg/L

Unit
my/l,
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/l.
mgilL
mg/L

Unit
mg/L
mgiL

D %Rec
97

Prep Batch: 324697
%Rec.

Limits
80-120

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

D %Rec
107
112
106
104
215

89
g9
105
11
105

Prep Batch: 324697
%Rec.

Limits

75-125
75.125
75-125
75.125
75.125
75.125
75.125
75-125
75-.125
75-125

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

D %Rec
113
110

Prep Batch: 324697
%Rec.

Limits
75.125
75.125

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59897

3M1/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 19

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 324977

Sample
Analyta Result
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.014
Barium 0.065
Cadmium <0.00050
Caleium 200
Chromium <0.0050
Cobatt <0.0010
Lead =0.00050
Selenium 0.036
Thallium <0.0020

Lab Sample 1D: 500-108074-9 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326216

Sample
Analyta Result
Barium 0.065
Molybdenum 0034

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-3 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 18

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 324977

Sample
Analyte Result
Antimony <0 0020
Arsenic 0014
Barium 0.065
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 200
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0 00050
Selenium 0.036
Thallium <0.0020

QC Sample Results

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifter

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Spike MS
Added Result
1.00 296
Spike MSD
Added Result
0,500 0.530
0.100 0.126
0.500 0.568
00500 0.0518
10.0 218
0.200 0.196
0.500 0491
0.100 0.105
0.100 0.149
0.100 0.104
Spike MSD
Added Result
0.500 0.627
1.00 1.11
Spike MSD
Added Result
1.00 318
DU

Result

<0.0030

0.0155

0.0705

<0 00050

217

<(.0050

<0.0010

<0.00050

0.0397

<0.0020
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Ms
Qualifier

MSD
Qualifler

MSD
Qualifter

MSD
Qualifier

Du
Qualifler

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mgiL
mgiL
mgil
maiL
mg/L
mg/l
mgiL
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L

Unit
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
moiL
moiL
mgil
mgil

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697

%Rec,
D %Rec Limits
11 75.125

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697

%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
106 75.125 1 20
112 75-125 0 20
105 75.125 1 20
103 75.125 1 20
212 75.125 0 20
98 75.125 1 20
g8  75.125 1 20
105 75.125 0 20
113 75-125 1 20
104 75.125 1 20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697

%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
112 75-125 1 20

108 75.125 2 20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697

%Rec. RPD
D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
123 75-125 7 20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 324697

RPD

o RPD Limit
NC 20
| 20

9 20
NC 20
10 20
NC 20
NC 20
NC 20
8 20
NC 20

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_50898
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

QC Sample

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326216

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Barium 0065
Molybdenum 0034

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Baron 1.8

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-326441/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifiar RL
Lead <0.00050 000050
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-326441/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

Spike
Analyte Added
Lead 0.300
Lab Sample I1D: LCSD 500-326441/3-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326510

Spike
Analyte Added
Lead 0.100

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-324905/12-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325017
MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0 00020 0.00020
Lab Sample 1D: LCS 500-324905/13-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325017

Spike
Analyte Added
Mercury 000200

Results

DU Dbu
Rasult Qualifier
0.0715
0.0367

DU ou
Result Qualifier
2.14

MDL Unit
mg/L

LCS LCS
Result Qualifier
0.0955

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 324697
RPD

Unit RPD Limit
mgiL 9 20
mgiL 8 20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 324697
RPD

Unit RPD  Limit
mgiL 9 20

Client Sample 1D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 326441

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

0310116 12:00 03/10/16 1500 1

Client Sample 1D: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 326441

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 96 B80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

LCSD LCSD
Result Qualifier
0.100

MDL Unit
mg/L

LCS LCS
Result Qualifier
0.00177
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Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 326441

%Rec. RPD

Unit D %Rec  Limits RPD Limit
mgiL 100 80-.120 5 20
Client Sample 1D: Method Biank

Prep Type: Total/NA

Prep Batch: 324905

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
02/29/16 17:00 03/01/16 10:42 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 324905

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec  Limits
mgiL 89 B0.120

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59899
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QC Sample Resuits

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-324937/1
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 324937
MB MB

Result Qualifier
<10

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

RL
10

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-324937/2

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 324937

Spike

Added
250

Analyts
Total Dissolved Sclids

Method: SM 4500 CI- E - Chloride, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-325483/12
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 325483
MB MB

Result Qualifier
<2.0

Analyte
Chloride

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-325483/13
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325483
Spike
Added
50.0

Analyte
Chioride

Method: SM 4500 F C - Flucride

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-324709/31
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 324709
ME MB

Result Qualifier
<010

Analyte
Fluoride

RL
0.10

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-324709/32
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 324709
Spike
Added
10.0

Analyte
Fluoride

Lab Sample 1D: MB 500-325740/3
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325740

MB MB
Result Qualifier
<0.10

Analyte
Fluoride

RL
0.10
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TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fae
mgiL 02/259/16 22.25 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
LCS LCS %Rec.
Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
244 mg/L 98 80.120
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
MDL Unit D Preparsd Analyzed Dil Fac
mg/t. 03/03/16 17.02 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
LCS LCS %Rec.
Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec  Limits
500 mgfL 100 80.120
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mgil 0272716 13:23 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
LCS LCS %Rec.
Reasult Qualifier Unit D %Rsc  Limits
105 mg/L 105 80.120
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
MDL Unit D Prapared Analyzed Dil Fac
mgfilL 03105116 13:52 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58900
~ 31120186



QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-325740/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325740

Analyte
Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-7 MS

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 325740

Sample Sample

Result Qualifier
0.55

Analyta
Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-7 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325740
Sampla Sample
Result Quallifier
0.55

Analyte
Fluoride

Method: SM 4500 SO4 E - Sulfate, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-325522/3
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325522

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Sulfate <5.0

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-325522/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325522

Analyte
Sulfate

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-2 MS

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 325522

Sample Sample

Result Qualifier
280

Analyte
Sulfate

Lab Sample 10: 500-108074-2 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325522
Sample Sample
Result Qualifier
280

Analyte
Sulfate

Spike
Addad
10.0

Spike
Added
5,00

Spike
Added
500

Spike
Added
200

Spike
Added
400

Spike
Added
400

Lcs
Result
103

MS
Result
551

MSD
Result
554

LCS
Resuit
185

MS
Result
653

MSD
Rasult
678
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LCS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

MSD
Qualifier

MDL Unit
mgiL

LCS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

MSD
Qualifier

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-108074-1

Client Sample ID: Lab Contral Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec  Limits
magiL 103 80.120
Client Sample ID: MW-17
Prep Type: Total/lNA
%Rec.
Unit D %Rec  Limits
mgiL 99 75-.125
Client Sample ID: MW-17
Prep Type: Total/NA
%Rac. RPD
Unit D %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
mgiL 100 75.125 1 20

Client Sample ID; Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D  Prepared Analyzad Dil Fac

03/04/16 07:53 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 92 80-120
Client Sample ID: MW-08
Prep Type: Total/NA
%Rec.
Unit D %Rsc Limits
mg/L 84  75.125
Client Sample ID: MW-08
Prep Type: Total/NA
%Rec. RPD
Unit D %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
magil 100 75-125 4 20

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59901
311/2016



Lab Chronicle
Client: KPRG and Assaociates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Date Collected: 02/25/16 10:00
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Bateh Batch Dilution Batch
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number
Total Recoverable  Prep J005A 324975
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 325137
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326216
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis  G020A 1 324977
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326510
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 326441
Total Recoverable  Analysis 60204 1 326510
Total/NA Prep 7470A 324905
Total/NA Analysis T470A 1 325017
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 324937
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 Cl- E 1 325483
Total/NA Analysis SMA4500FC 1 324709
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 2 325522
{Start)
{End)

Client Sample ID: MW-08

Date Collected: 02/25/16 13:40

Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20
Batch Batceh Dilution Batch
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324975
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 325137
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326216
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 324977
Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326510
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 326441
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 326510
Total/NA Prep 7470A 324905
Total'NA Analysis  T4T0A 1 325017
Total/NA Analysis  SM 2540C 1 324937
Total/NA, Analysis SMA4500CI-E 5 325483
Total/NA Analysis SM4500FC 1 324708
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 10 325522
{Start)
(End)
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Prepared
or Analyzed
03/01/16 08:30
0301/16 14:37

0272716 11.27
03/08/16 20:33

0272716 11:27
Q2/29/16 18:19

02127116 11:27
03110116 11:59

031016 12:00
03/10/16 15:11

02/2916 17:00
03/011611:11

02/29/16 22 54
03/03116 1712
02/27116 13:54

03/04/16 07:59
03/04/16 08:00

Prepared
or Analyzed
03/01/16 08.30
03/01/16 14:41

02/27/16 11:27
03/08/16 20:37

02127116 11.27
02/28116 1823

02,2716 11:27
0310186 12:.02

03/10/16 12:00
03/10/16 15:15

02/28/16 17:00
0370116 11:13

02/29/16 22°58
03/03/16 18.00
02/27/16 13 56

03/04/16 0800
03/04116 08:01

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-1

Matrix: Water

Analyst Lab

JEF TAL CH
PJ1 TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFX TALCHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JEF TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
MID TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
CLB TAL CHI
HMW TAL CHI
EAT TALCHL
CLB TALCH!

Lab Sample |D: 500-108074-2

Analyst Lab

JEF TAL CHI
PJ1 TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JEF TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
CLB TALCHI
HMW TALCHI
EAT TAL CHI
CcLB TAL CHI

Matrix: Water

TestAmerica Chicago

MWE13-15_59902
- 311/2016



Lab Chronicle

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09
Date Collected: 02/25/16 16:00
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Batch Batch Dilution Batch
Prep Type Type Method Factor Number
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324575
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 325137
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recovarable  Analysis  6020A 1 326216
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 324977
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 326510
TotalfNA Prep 7470A 324805
Total/NA Analysis  T470A 1 325047
TotaliNA Analysis SM 2540C 1 324937
TotaliNA Analysis SM4500CI-E 1 325483
Total/NA Analysis SMA4500FC 1 324709
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 5 325522
(Start)
{End})

Client Sample ID: MW-11

Date Collected: 02/26/16 09:40

Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20
Batch Batch Dilution Batch
Prep Type Type Method Factor Number
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324975
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6010C 1 325137
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Racoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326216
Total Recoverabla  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 324977
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324897
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326510
Total/NA Prep T470A 324905
Total/NA Analysis  7470A 1 325017
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 324937
Total/NA Analysis SM4500CI-E 5 325483
Total/NA Analysis SM4500F C 1 324709
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 10 325522
(Start)
(End)

Page 31 of 37

Prepared
or Analyzed
03/01/16 08:30
03/01116 14:45

0212716 11:27
03/0816 20:42

02,2716 11:27
02/29/16 18:27

02/2716 11:27
03/10M16 12:06

0212916 17:00
03/0116 11:15

02/29/16 23.02
0303116 17:14
02/27/16 13:59

03/04/16 08.05
03/04/16 08.06

Prepared
or Analyzed
03/0116 08 30
03/01/16 14 49

02/27116 11:27
03/08/16 2047

0212716 11 27
02/28M16 1831

022716 11:27
0311016 12:10

0272916 17:00
03/01116 11:21

02/2916 23.05
03/03/16 18:00
0212716 14:0%

03/04/16 08:06
03/04/16 08.07

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample |D: 500-108074-3

Matrix: Water

Analyst Lab

JEF TAL CHI
PJ TAL CHt
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TALCHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
CcLB TAL CHI
HMW TAL CHI
EAT TAL CHI
CLB TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-4
Matrix: Water

Analyst Lab

JEF TAL CHI
PN TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
cLBe TAL CHI
HMW TAL CHI
EAT TAL CHI
CLB TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58903

3M11/2016



Lab Chronicle

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample 1D: MW-12

Date Collected: 02/26/16 11:30
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Batch Batch Dilutlon Batch
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number
Total Recoverable  Prep J005A 324975
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 325137
Total Recoverable Prep JC05A 324697
Tota!l Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 326216
Total Recoverable  Prep JO05A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 324977
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Tolal Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326510
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 326441
Total Recoverable  Analysis 60204 1 326510
TotaliNA Prep 7470A 324905
Total’NA Analysis  7470A 1 325017
TotaliNA Analysis  SM 2540C 1 324937
TotaliNA Analysis SM4500CI-E 5 325483
Total/NA Analysis SM4500FC 1 324708
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500504 E 20 325522
{Start)
{End)

Client Sample ID: MW-15

Date Collected: 02/25/16 11:40

Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20
Batch Batch Dilution Batch
Prep Type Type Method Factor Number
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324975
Total Recoverable  Apalysis 6010C 1 325137
Total Recoverable  Prep 3J005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 326216
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 324977
Total Recoverable  Prep 3J005A 324697
Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326510
TotalfNA Prep T7470A 324905
Total/NA Analysis  747T0A 1 325017
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 324937
Total/NA Analysis SM4500CI- E 5 325483
Total/NA Analysis SMA4500FC 1 324709
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 50 325522
(Start}
(End}

Page 32 of 37

Preparad
or Analyzed
03/0116 08:30
03/01/16 14:53

02127116 11:27
03/08/16 21.05

Q227116 11.27
02/29/16 18:34

Q2727116 11:27
03/10/16 12:14

03/10/16 12.00
03/10/16 15:18

02/29/16 17.00
03/01116 11:23

02/28/16 23.09
03/03/16 18:01
02/27/116 1404

03/04/16 08:07
03/04/16 08.08

Prepared
or Analyzed
03/01/16 08:30
03/01/16 1457

02276 11:27
03/08/16 21:10

0227116 11:27
02/29/16 18.38

02/27116 11:27
0310116 12:17

02/28116 17:00
03/01/16 11:25

0212916 23:13
03/03/16 18:01
02/27/16 14:.06

03104/16 08.08
03/04/16 08:09

TestAmerica Job ID; 500-108074-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-5

Matrix: Water

Analyst Lab

JEF TAL CHI
P TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CH!
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
JEF TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
CLB TAL CHI
HMW TAL CHI
EAT TAL CHI
cLe TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-6

Analyst Lab

JEF TAL CHI
PJ1 TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TALCHI
JNH TALCHI
PFK TAL CHI
JNH TAL CHI
PFK TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
MJD TAL CHI
CLB TAL CHI
HMW TAL CHI
EAT TAL CHI
cL8 TAL CHI

Matrix: Water

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59904
3M11/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-17
Date Collected: 02/22/16 16:20
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Tatal Recoverable

Total/NA
Total/lNA

Total/NA
TotaliNA
TotalfNA
TotalfNA

Batch

Type
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prap
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Meathod
3005A
6010C

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

T470A
7470A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 CI-E
SM4500F C
SM 4500 SC4 E

Client Sample ID: MW-18
Date Collected: 02/22/16 17:30
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20

Prep Typa
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Tota! Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Batch

Type
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Mathod
30054
6010C

3005A
6020A

J005A
6020A

J005A
6020A

7470A
7470A

SM 2540C
SM4500CI-E
SM4500F C
SM 4500 SO4 E

Lab Chronicle

Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
324975

1 325137
324697

1 326216
324697

1 324877
324697

1 326510
324697

10 326510
324505

1 325017

1 324937

5 325483

1 325740

50 325522
(Start}

{End}

Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
324975

1 325137
324697

1 326216
324697

1 324977
324697

1 326510
324905

1 325017

1 324837

5 325483

1 325740

10 325522
(Start}

{End}

Page 33 of 37

Prepared
or Analyzed
03/01/16 08:30
0370116 1502

02/2716 11:27
03/08/16 21:15

022716 11:27
02/29/16 1842

02727116 11.27
03110161221

0272716 11:27
0311016 17:01

02/29/16 17.00
03/0116 11:27

02/29/16 23:16
0303116 1802
03/0516 1357

03/04/16 08:08
03/04/16 06810

Preparad
or Analyzed
03/01116 08:30
03/0116 15.08

0212716 11:27
03/08/16 21:19

02/27116 11.27
(2/29/16 18:46

02127116 11.27
03/10/16 1225

0272816 17.00
03/0116 11:29

02/29/16 2320
03/03/16 18.02
03/05/16 14.04

03/04/16 08 10
03/04/16 08:11

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1

Lab Sample I1D: 500-108074-7

Analyst
JEF
PJ1

JNH
PFK

JNH
PFK

JNH
PFK

JNH
PFK

MJD
MJD

CLB
HMW
EAT
CLB

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TALCHI
TALCHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TALCHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-8

Analyst
JEF
PJ1

JNH
PFK

JNH
PFK

JNH
PFK

MJD
MJD

cLe
HMW
EAT
CLB

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TALCHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59905
3111/2016



Lab Chronicle

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-108074-1
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicates Lab Sample ID: 500-108074-9
Date Collected: 02/25/16 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 02/26/16 17:20
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324975 03/01/16 08:30 JEF TAL CHI

Tolal Recoverable  Analysis  6010C 1 325137 Q3/0116 1512 PN TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697 02/27/16 11:27 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 326216 03/08M16 21:24 PFK TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 324697 0272716 11:27 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 324977 02/29/16 1857 PFK TAL CHI

Total Recoverabla  Prep 3005A 324697 0212716 11:27 JINH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis  6020A 1 326510 0311016 12.38 PFK TAL CHI

Total/NA Prep 7470A 324905 0272916 17.00 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis  7470A 1 325017 0370116 11:31 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis  SM 2540C 1 324537 02/29/16 2324 CLB TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 CI-E 5 325483 03/03/16 18.03 HMW TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM4500F C 1 325740 03/05M16 14.07 EAT TALCHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 50 325522 cLB TAL CHI

{Start) 03/04/15 08 11
(End) 03/04/16 0812

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicaga, 2417 Bond Streel, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_59906
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Certification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108074-1
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region  Certification ID Expiration Data
llinois NELAP 5 100201 04-30-16

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58907
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-_umm.—.}gm—‘_og mo___o:”_.o" Richard Gnat M””._.ﬂ_.mn“"_ Accounts Payable

Conlact: i
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TEsTiig  |Company:  KPRG and Associates, Inc Company: NRG Energy e WQO\I‘O mg\_%
TastAmerica Chicago Address: 14666 W, Lisbon Rd., Suite 2B Address: 112 Teliy St [Package Sealed @ Sealed
2417 Bond 51. BrookFiekd, W 53005 New Roads, LA 70760 Y85 > No No
Universily Park, IL 60484 Phane: mmm..wm._igqm Phone: 713 465-4113 soslyed on Ice las Intact
708-534-5200 Email: inc. Email Vol : W <u No @ No N/A
Fax, 708-534-5211 PO #: 4501576732 " [Terfiparaturs °C of Cooler
2.7 38 4.b
Sampler Name: Signature; # 1 Cont, Within Hold Time 2 . Indicated
fan John Howleson Volume ﬁ@f No (] No MNIA
Project Name: TestAmerica Project Number: Presarv, 3@% oK ReS CL; Chec
Quarerly Fowerton CCR 50011612 - g Yes/ No Yes zo@v
Projact Location; TAT £ m - 2 \\l\B%_a_m Labels and COC Agree
Pekin, IL 15 Days 2% m N Yes | No COC not present
Lab PM: Eric Lang <1 s g | & ~
el & s [ &
= I 22|
gl 5l |2(B|w
_.mun“W»oa_ S M m m M M" W. Additional Analyses / Remarks
Lia]
M Sampling o m m m i
- Date Time o| @] w|lw |0 |0
I MW-01 I5/EI/PRBO (W |S [ x [ x [ x| x| x[x
HVALDE-~ o NAL e P et (A BT e -1
2 MW-08 - 8 w |8 x i x| x]x]x]x
2 MW-09 X Iy g fw [ x| x| x| x| x]x
4 MW-11 Sl At lw 15 | x| s xl x| x| x
=1 MW-12 Mmlilisolw s x| x| x| x| x] X soeloseracoc
b MW-15 RGO w (ST x T x [ x{ x| x| x
] MW-17 t2o jw [ x| x ] x| x| x| x
s MW-18 30w | x| x x| x| x| x
a |/ Duplicates $/B W |5 | x| x[ x| x| x] X
Jmm:%% COMPANY: DATE: : [rRecEjvED BY: COMPAN] o>wM TIME: _®
7 ReAR 2-20-8  [£%o | L 02)70)u, 12:2
g&«mg " COMPANY: DATE: TME:  |RECEWVED BY: \__BpMPANY: DATE: TIME:
Matrin Key Contalner Key feservative Koy COMMENTS: Date
WW = Wastewalsr  SE = Sadimenl 1. Plastic 1. HCI. Cool to 4" Racelvad _ MN o). Nﬁ‘ _mh
W = Watar SO = Solid 2 VOA Viat 2. H;80,, Cool o 4° Courler:
S = Soll nL = Dm Liguid 3,_Sladis RIasticam e~ 3~ HNG -Cookio42 +—3
St = Sludge DS = Drum Sofd 4. Amber Glass 4. NaOH, Cool ta 4° Haid Daliversd _ N N_
MS =Miecellaneous L = Leachate 5. Widemoulh Glass §. HaOH/Zn, Coolto 4°
oL=01 W = Wipe 8, Othor 6, Coolto 4° Bl of Lading:
A=A o= 7. None N T S

STL-8208 (0600) MWG13-15_59508
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc

Login Number: 108074
List Number: 1
Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M

Question

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey
meter.

The cooler’s custody seal, if present, is intact.
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or
tampered with.

Samples were received onice.

Cooler Temperature is acceptable

Cooler Temperature is recorded.

COC is present.

COC is filled out in ink and legible.

COC is filled out with all pertinent information.

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate
HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels
Containers are not breken or leaking.
Sample collection dateftimes are provided.
Appropriate sample containers are used.
Sample bottles are completely filled
Sample Preservation Verified.

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have ho headspace or bubble is
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present.

Samples do not require splitting or compositing.

Residual Chlorine Checked.

TestAmerica Chicago

Job Number: 500-108074-1

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago

Answer Comment
True

True
True
True

True
True
True 273846
True
True
True
True
True
True

True
True
True
True
True
True
True

NIA

True
True
N/A

MWG13-15_58909
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